

**CITY OF APPLETON**  
**Department of Public Works**  
**MEMORANDUM**

---

**TO:**  **Finance Committee**  
 **Municipal Services Committee**  
 **Utilities Committee**

**SUBJECT: Award of Contract**

---

**The Department of Public Works recommends that the following described work:**

X-15 Sewer & Water Main Reconstruction No. 2

---

**Be awarded to:**

Name: Dorner Inc.  
Address: E506 Luxemburg Road  
Luxemburg, WI 54217

---

**In the amount of :** 1,841,938.00

**With a 4 % contingency of :** \$73,000.00

**For a project total not to exceed :** \$1,914,938.00

**\*\* OR \*\***

**In an amount Not To Exceed :** \_\_\_\_\_

Budget: \$1,866,922.00  
Estimate: \$2,020,222.50  
Committee Date: 04/29/15  
Council Date: 05/06/15

Item	Description	Qty./	Unit	#1 - Dorrer, Inc.		#2 -PTS Contractors, Inc.		#3 - Krucek Construction, Inc.	
				Unit Price/\$	Total/\$	Unit Price/\$	Total/\$	Unit Price/\$	Total/\$
1.	Furnish & Install 12" Water Main	6,475	lin.ft.	\$90.00	\$582,750.00	\$96.80	\$626,780.00	\$94.00	\$608,650.00
2.	Furnish & Install 8" Water Main	200	lin.ft.	\$150.00	\$30,000.00	\$143.00	\$28,600.00	\$180.00	\$36,000.00
3.	Furnish & Install 6" Water Main	50	lin.ft.	\$130.00	\$6,500.00	\$123.00	\$6,150.00	\$140.00	\$7,000.00
4.	Furnish & Install 6" Hydrant Lead	200	lin.ft.	\$65.00	\$13,000.00	\$70.00	\$14,000.00	\$57.00	\$11,400.00
5.	Furnish & Install Hydrant	15	ea.	\$3,225.00	\$48,375.00	\$3,530.00	\$52,950.00	\$3,600.00	\$54,000.00
6.	Furnish & Install 12" Gate Valve with Box	32	ea.	\$2,800.00	\$89,600.00	\$2,850.00	\$91,200.00	\$2,900.00	\$92,800.00
7.	Furnish & Install 8" Gate Valve with Box	6	ea.	\$1,580.00	\$9,480.00	\$1,628.00	\$9,768.00	\$1,600.00	\$9,600.00
8.	Furnish & Install 6" Gate Valve with Box	17	ea.	\$1,130.00	\$19,210.00	\$1,163.00	\$19,771.00	\$1,200.00	\$20,400.00
9.	Furnish & Install 12" Bend	35	ea.	\$615.00	\$21,525.00	\$610.00	\$21,350.00	\$750.00	\$26,250.00
10.	Furnish & Install 8" Bend	18	ea.	\$310.00	\$5,580.00	\$340.00	\$6,120.00	\$320.00	\$5,760.00
11.	Furnish & Install 6" Bend	8	ea.	\$200.00	\$1,600.00	\$277.00	\$2,216.00	\$200.00	\$1,600.00
12.	Furnish & Install 1" Service	1,610	lin.ft.	\$50.00	\$80,500.00	\$72.80	\$117,208.00	\$87.00	\$140,070.00
13.	Furnish & Install 2" Service	25	lin.ft.	\$60.00	\$1,500.00	\$93.00	\$2,325.00	\$93.00	\$2,325.00
14.	Furnish & Install 1 1/2" Service	25	lin.ft.	\$55.00	\$1,375.00	\$88.00	\$2,200.00	\$90.00	\$2,250.00
15.	Service Connection	78	ea.	\$750.00	\$58,500.00	\$445.00	\$34,710.00	\$350.00	\$27,300.00
16.	Furnish & Install 15" Sanitary Sewer	205	lin.ft.	\$110.00	\$22,550.00	\$114.00	\$23,370.00	\$110.00	\$22,550.00
17.	Furnish & Install 12" Sanitary Sewer	550	lin.ft.	\$85.00	\$46,750.00	\$87.25	\$47,987.50	\$96.00	\$52,800.00
18.	Furnish & Install 10" Sanitary Sewer	2,155	lin.ft.	\$80.00	\$172,400.00	\$87.00	\$187,485.00	\$95.00	\$204,725.00
19.	Furnish & Install 8" Sanitary Sewer	700	lin.ft.	\$90.00	\$63,000.00	\$85.00	\$59,500.00	\$88.00	\$61,600.00
20.	Reconnect Sanitary Lateral	115	ea.	\$300.00	\$34,500.00	\$612.00	\$70,380.00	\$300.00	\$34,500.00
21.	Furnish & Install 4" - 8" Sanitary Lateral	2690	lin.ft.	\$70.00	\$188,300.00	\$79.00	\$212,510.00	\$78.00	\$209,820.00
22.	Furnish & Install Sanitary Manhole	125	vert.ft.	\$255.00	\$31,875.00	\$280.00	\$35,000.00	\$192.00	\$24,000.00
23.	Furnish & Install Sanitary Manhole Casting	14	ea.	\$355.00	\$4,970.00	\$400.00	\$5,600.00	\$585.00	\$8,190.00
24.	Disconnect Sanitary Lateral	3	ea.	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,050.00	\$3,150.00	\$700.00	\$2,100.00
25.	Furnish & Install Flowable Fill	30	cu.yds.	\$135.00	\$4,050.00	\$77.50	\$2,325.00	\$70.00	\$2,100.00
26.	Furnish & Install 48" Storm Sewer	500	lin.ft.	\$200.00	\$100,000.00	\$187.00	\$93,500.00	\$240.00	\$120,000.00
27.	Furnish & Install 24" Storm Sewer	55	lin.ft.	\$100.00	\$5,500.00	\$91.45	\$5,029.75	\$137.00	\$7,535.00
28.	Furnish & Install 21" Storm Sewer	60	lin.ft.	\$120.00	\$7,200.00	\$97.30	\$5,838.00	\$134.00	\$8,040.00

Item	Description	Qty./	Unit	#1 - Dornier, Inc.		#2 -PTS Contractors, Inc.		#3 - Krucezek Construction, Inc.	
				Unit Price/\$	Totals	Unit Price/\$	Totals	Unit Price/\$	Totals
29.	Furnish & Install 12" Storm Sewer	665	lin.ft.	\$60.00	\$39,900.00	\$64.55	\$42,925.75	\$94.00	\$62,510.00
30.	Furnish & Install 12" Storm Lateral	60	lin.ft.	\$60.00	\$3,600.00	\$67.00	\$4,020.00	\$114.00	\$6,840.00
31.	Furnish & Install 6" Storm Lateral	800	lin.ft.	\$46.00	\$36,800.00	\$46.90	\$37,520.00	\$54.00	\$43,200.00
32.	Furnish & Install 15" Inlet Lead	30	lin.ft.	\$68.00	\$2,040.00	\$73.00	\$2,190.00	\$128.00	\$3,840.00
33.	Furnish & Install 12" Inlet Lead	200	lin.ft.	\$60.00	\$12,000.00	\$71.20	\$14,240.00	\$100.00	\$20,000.00
34.	Furnish & Install 10" Inlet Lead	30	lin.ft.	\$60.00	\$1,800.00	\$66.00	\$1,980.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00
35.	Storm Lateral Hookup	15	ea.	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$290.00	\$4,350.00	\$300.00	\$4,500.00
36.	Furnish & Install Storm Manhole	79	vert.ft.	\$300.00	\$23,700.00	\$300.00	\$23,700.00	\$158.00	\$12,482.00
37.	Furnish & Install 5' Dia. Precast Storm Manhole	6	vert.ft.	\$525.00	\$3,150.00	\$530.00	\$3,180.00	\$400.00	\$2,400.00
38.	Furnish & Install Storm Box Manhole	8	vert.ft.	\$1,050.00	\$8,400.00	\$1,190.00	\$9,520.00	\$1,400.00	\$11,200.00
39.	Furnish & Install "Large" Storm Box Manhole	9	vert.ft.	\$1,700.00	\$15,300.00	\$2,050.00	\$18,450.00	\$2,100.00	\$18,900.00
40.	Furnish & Install Storm Manhole Casting	14	ea.	\$340.00	\$4,760.00	\$424.00	\$5,936.00	\$40.00	\$560.00
41.	Furnish & Install "E" Inlet w/Frame & Grate	5	ea.	\$1,550.00	\$7,750.00	\$1,630.00	\$8,150.00	\$1,450.00	\$7,250.00
42.	Furnish & Install "C" Inlet w/Frame & Grate	2	ea.	\$1,550.00	\$3,100.00	\$1,615.00	\$3,230.00	\$1,450.00	\$2,900.00
43.	Abandon Inlet and Lead	1	ea.	\$150.00	\$150.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00
44.	Abandon Manhole	1	ea.	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$430.00	\$430.00	\$400.00	\$400.00
45.	Sanitary Spot Repair (Over 10' deep)	2	ea.	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$8,400.00
46.	Furnish & Paint Pavement Marking (Yellow Paint) (4")	7950	lin.ft.	\$0.40	\$3,180.00	\$0.40	\$3,180.00	\$0.25	\$1,987.50
47.	Furnish & Paint Pavement Marking (White Paint) (4")	750	lin.ft.	\$0.40	\$300.00	\$0.40	\$300.00	\$0.40	\$300.00
48.	Furnish & Paint Pavement Marking Channelizing (8")	275	lin.ft.	\$0.60	\$165.00	\$0.61	\$167.75	\$0.75	\$206.25
49.	Furnish & Paint Pavement Marking Crosswalk (6")	1600	lin.ft.	\$0.43	\$688.00	\$0.43	\$688.00	\$0.55	\$880.00
50.	Furnish & Paint Pavement Marking Stop Line (18"x24")	225	lin.ft.	\$2.00	\$450.00	\$2.00	\$450.00	\$2.50	\$562.50
51.	Furnish & Paint Pavement Marking Arrow/Symbols	4	ea.	\$52.00	\$208.00	\$53.00	\$212.00	\$150.00	\$600.00
52.	Remove Existing Pavement Marking	100	lin.ft.	\$2.05	\$205.00	\$2.05	\$205.00	\$5.00	\$500.00
53.	Furnish & Install Type "D-HR" Inlet Protection	50	ea.	\$90.00	\$4,500.00	\$90.00	\$4,500.00	\$70.00	\$3,500.00
54.	Bulkhead Sanitary Sewer	1	ea.	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$580.00	\$580.00	\$343.01	\$343.01
55.	Contaminated Soil Removal	150	cu.yds.	\$10.00	\$1,500.00	\$18.00	\$2,700.00	\$20.00	\$3,000.00
56.	Furnish & Install Extra Stone Bedding	200	tons	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$10.85	\$2,170.00	\$10.00	\$2,000.00
TOTAL ITEMS 1 THROUGH 56:					\$1,841,938.00		\$1,990,397.75		\$2,026,026.26